The Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill

By-law 52-21

A By-law to Permanently Stop-up and Close Collingwood Road,

Plan 339 (Whitchurch), Richmond Hill

Whereas Council at its meeting of March 24, 2021 adopted the recommendation pertaining to the stop-up and closure of Collingwood Road more particularly described as Collingwood Rd PL 339 (Whitchurch); Richmond Hill;

And Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, defines a lane as a highway;

And Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001*, permits the Council of a municipality to pass bylaws for closing a highway or part of a highway;

And Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill deems it expedient to permanently stop-up and close Collingwood Road more particularly described as Collingwood Rd PL 339 (Whitchurch); Richmond Hill;

And Whereas public notice of Council's intention to pass this By-law was given on April 9, 2021 in accordance with the provisions of By-law 12-20;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill Enacts as Follows:

- 1. That Collingwood Road more particularly described as Collingwood Rd PL 339 (Whitchurch); Richmond Hill, be closed to vehicular and pedestrian traffic.
- 2. That a copy of this By-law be registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No. 65).

Passed this 28th day of April, 2021.

Joe DiPaola Acting Mayor

Stephen M.A. Huycke City Clerk